

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

MAC No. 717 of 2022

- Branch Manager The Oriental Insurance Company Limited, Rahul Complex, 3rd Floor, O.P. Jindal, Jagatpur Road, Above Axis Bank, Raigarh ----- **Appellant**

Versus

1. Smt. Vijay Kumari Patel W/o Lalit Singh, Aged About 47 Years R/o Village Katahardi, Police Station Kotra Road, Tahsil And District Raigarh (Chhattisgarh).....Claimant
2. Lalit Patel S/o Premlal Patel, Aged About 50 Years R/o Village House No. 120 Goutiyapaara Katahardi, Police Station Kotra Road, Tahsil And District Raigarh (Chhattisgarh).....Non Applicant No. 1 (Owner Of Vehicle) ----- **Respondents**

26.7.2022	<p>Ms. Preeti Yadav, counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>Heard.</p> <p>Issue notice to the respondents, on payment of process fee within a week.</p> <p>Also heard on I.A. No.01/2022, application for grant of stay.</p> <p>Having considered the facts and documents of the case, it is directed that if appellant deposits 75% of the impugned award before the concerned Claims Tribunal, within 60 days from today, execution for recovery of remaining amount shall remain stayed till further orders.</p> <p>The amount so deposited, be disbursed to the claimants / respondents as per impugned award after taking adequate security from the claimants.</p> <p>Accordingly, I.A. No.1/2022 stands disposed of.</p> <p>Certified copy as per rules. Sd/-</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(N.K. Chandravanshi) Judge</p>
Ayushi	